
ER 06/17/2010Page 1

PARTS MANUAL

ST3

S/N 400,000+

Oct. 2005

T/E 27, T/E 30

CONSTRUCTED 10/21/06 Rc

Kifco ®



RUNNING GEAR ASSEMBLY

Running Gear Assembly
Item Part Number Description Qty.

1 02219230 Frame ST3            C01013 1
2 02208650 PIN, JACK 1
3 HITCH - AR4/5/6 1
4 02000402 JACK,TONGUE T25A,25Q 1
5 02220090 Axle 50 x 50 x 1600      000770 1
6 02216500 U-BOLT, M16 2
7 02219240 Plate          011 2
8 02220080 Wheel 195/70-R15 2

Page 2

50103822



CRADLE PAGE

Item Part Number Description Qty.
1 02219330 Cradle ST3                C08015 1
2 02214500 SHIELD, BELT 1
3 02219340 Cabinet                     G34113 1

4 02219350 Cabinet Door              G34114 1

5 02214860 CRANK PIN 2
6 02099578 CRANK 2
7 02099056 BEARING,BRZ 4
9 02099059 SPRING, RUBBER STABILIZER 2
10 02099049 WASHER 2
11 02099058 NUT 2
12 02219360 Pin, 14mm x 85mm                 003851 1
13 02010135 SPRING,LEFT TORSION 1
14 02010128 SPRING,RIGHT TORSION 1
15 02204140 GRIP, TURBINE 2
16 02010127 HANDLE,PAWL 2
17 02210730 LEG,CS STABILIZER-ST3 (see item master memo) 1
18 02210740 LEG,TS STABILIZER-ST3 (see item master memo) 1
19 02219270 Feet                       G26089 2
20 PE For PE safety roller 63mm l. 1280mm 1
21 02219380 Hose 1" 1/2 L. 1315                G32079 1
22 02218021 PLUG, FOR BAR ST5-6-7 2

Page 3

3a 02210662 Cabinet ENGINE DRIVE                     G34201                                                                 1

4a 02210663 Cabinet Door ENGINE DRIVE              G34114                                                                1

23 02220260 MOUNT, MAINBOARD CO 1

23 02220270 TAKY MAINBOARD, COMPUTER                                                                                     1



SPOOL PAGE

Page 4

Item Part Number Description Qty.
1 02204840 O-RING 104MM X 3.53MM 1
2 02210100 O-RING, 69.22MM X 5.33MM 1
3 02206980 SEALING RING FLANGE - A1 1
4 02206990 SPACER 1
5 02000428 SNAP RING 65 MM 3
6 02000439 SPACER 1
7 02000441 WASHER,NYLON THRUST 1
9 02000442 BEARING,SPOOL RH FLANGED (AG4) 1
10 02219410 Spacer th:10                 G05025 1
11 02000429 SPACER 2
12 02000430 BEARING 1
13 02099112 BAND, HOSE 82MM 1
13a 02099113 BAND, HOSE 90MM 1
14 02218821 HOSE RING WITH FLANGE 82MM 1
14a 02218822 HOSE RING WITH FLANGE 90MM 1
15 58800223 SEAL RING 3"  4.5 X 3.5 X 1/2 1
16 02219420 Hose Drum Broadside "to weld"                G34093 24
17 02219430 Shield, Drum                             G34083 4

18 g27079 Hosetail bend PE 82MM               G27079 1
18a 02219434 Hosetail bend PE 90MM 1
19 03019207 SUPRA CLAMP 79MM-85MM 8
20 06308 Hose 10 AT. Dia. 70 0.45-4

23 58802841 HOSE ASSY,SUPPLY 3"X30FT 1
26 02001140 CHAIN 1/2 METRIC ROLLER  ( 243p or 244Rollers) ft. 10.2

21      02218690      END SWITCH BAR CS ST3-4-5                                                                                       1



LEVELWIND

Item Part Number Description Qty.
1 02219440 Frame, Hose guide L. 1490                  D21012 1
2 Grease Zerk 1
4 Nut, 10mm-45mm 4
5 Bevel gear pair spacer 1/2" x 45mm 2
6 02001085 GEARBOX,RIGHT ANGLE 1
7c 02212260 SPROCKET .5 X 28 TOOTH  (82mm) 1
7d 02201250 SPROCKET .5 X 25 TOOTH  (90mm) 1
8 02000153 HUB, SPROCKET 1
9

10 02211040 CHAIN TIGHTENER 2
02001140 CHAIN 1/2 METRIC ROLLER  ( 243p or 244Rollers) ft. 10.2

11 02207880 KEY, 7MM X 8MM X 25MM 1
12 02000479 SPRKT,LVLWND DRIVER 13T 5/8" 1
13 02209050 LINK, HOSE GUIDE, OVAL END, 5/8" 1
14 02001141 CHAIN 5/8 METRIC ROLLER PER FT (149p or 150Rollers) 1
15 02000475 SPRKT,LVLWND IDLER 13T A1 1
16 02210970 SUPPORT, FORK - ST3 AR4 1
17 02219450 Fork for hose 82mm              G33047 1
17a 02219451 Fork for hose 90mm 1
18 02218864 SHIELD, ST3
19 02219460 Shield Bevel Gearbox cover           G34115 1

Page 5



SHUT OFF

Item Part Number Description Qty.
1 02219470 Hose Retention Bar               D04107 1
2 02201630 CAP PLUG 4
3 02200166 SPRING, COIL - SHUT OFF 1
4 02219480 Plate, for fix leng. 83 St3               G15144 2
5 02211090 CABLE MT. 1
6 02219490 Cable, Control                006314 1

Page 6



CART LIFT

Item Part Number Description Qty.
1 02219500 Fixed Frame                 002909 1
2 02219510 Support Plate                002910 1
3 02219520 Support Plate with drill for bracket                002908 1
4 02219530 Length Flat Bar             002910 2
5 02219540 Bracket                        002911 1
6 02219550 Winch                          001495 1
7 02218101 U-BOLT M8 2
8 02218110 2HOOK
9 02218120 CLEVIS 4
10 02218130 EYE BOLT M12F 4
11 02218140 FORK 4
12 02218150 PULLEY 4
13 02218161 PULLEY SUPPORT ST4 2
14 003174 Clamp cable                      003174 2
15 003256 Cable, 8mm L.8000 1

Page 7



DRIVE TRAIN

Item Part Number Description Qty.
1 55070110 SCREW 10MMX25MM ALEN FLAT 1
2 02203590 WASHER,SPECIAL 1
3 02220040 Pinion dia.30 z7 m14              D06016 1
4 02215970 KEY 10MM X 8MM X 50MM 2
5a 02219560 Gearbox Bima B552              D07012  (Turbine Drive) 1
5b 50201902 GEARBOX, BIMA GI10  (Engine Drive) 1
6 02219570 Gearbox Support                   G19156 1
7 02201870 STOP RING E30 2
8 02219580 Brake Drum dia. 100              G45003 1
9 02219590 Strip, Brake                           G35003 1
10 02216400 SPRING C98 1
11 02201680 RETAINING RING E20 1
12 02213980 PLLY,3 STEP 100M,125M,147 1
13 02205510 KEY 6 X 50 1
14 02203190 KEY 6X10 3
15 02203710 PIN,ANTI-RETURN PAWL AR4/5/6/7 1
16 02219600 Gearbox, fixing plate              D04121 1
17 02203180 SPRING BELT TIGHTENER 1
18 02211180 ANTI-RETURN PAWL 1
19 Bolt, M12x110 4
20 02219610 Shield, Gear                     004549 1

Page 8



1-2
1

33 02000164 RETAINER 1
34 02219640 Stop Rod                        D16011 1
35 02204140 GRIP, TURBINE 1
36 02219650 U-Bolt M6                                 004731 1
37 02211420 DISTRIBUTOR LEVER 1
38 02218380 DISTRIBOR GUIDE PLATE 1
39 02211390 DISTRIBUTOR FOR SHUT OFF VALVE 1

39a 02211390 DISTRIBUTOR FOR SHUT DOWN VALVE 1
40 02218390 SPRING B600 1
41 02219660 Stop rod Guide Plate                G40007 1
42 02211250 HAND GRIP 1
43 02219670 Tightener Lever                          G11067 1
44 02214780 BEARING, 6205 2RS 2
45 02206530 SHAFT,BELT IDLER 1
46 02206540 PULLEY IDLER 3 GROOVE 1
47 02207030 SPACER 1MM X 25MM X 35MM -
48 02203420 SNAP RING E25 1

DRIVE TRAIN

25 02201200 TACHOMETER ASM,0-400 FT/HR A SERIES 1
26 02203670 BRACKET, TACHOMETER 1
27 02201190 PULLEY,GREEN TACH .788 1
28 02219620 Gearbox, pulley for Tachometer B552              003080 1
29 02219630 Belt, tachometer 87SH/A dia. 3 L. 520             G39046 1

Page 9



No. Part Number Description Qty.
1 02215980 BEARING, 6302 (NO SEALS) 6
2 02220320 GEAR, BIMA B552 2
3 02216070 BALL 5
4 02220330 SHAFT, BIMA B552 1
5 02220340 GEAR, BIMA B552 1
6 02220350 GEAR, BIMA B552 1
7 02220360 PIN, BIMA B552 1
8 02220370 SLEEVE, 18 X 28 X 1, BIMA B552 3
9 02215850 SNAP RING, D18E 2

10 02220380 SELECTOR, BIMA B552 1
11 02220390 HUB, BIMA B552 1
12 02216120 PIN 5 X 24 ISO 8752 2
13 02215880 OIL SEAL 20 X 35 X 6 2
14 02219170 BEARING 6004 (NO SEALS) 2
15 02220400 GEAR, BIMA B552 1
16 02220410 GEAR, BIMA B552 1
17 02220420 HUB, BIMA B552 1
18 02220160 SEAL,25X47X7 1
19 02220180 O-RING 2056 1
20 02220140 SHAFT,BIMA G13 1
21 02217030 BEARING, 6303 (NO SEALS) 1
22 02220430 SHAFT, BIMA B552 1
23 02220440 HUB, BIMA B552 1
24 02220450 HUB, BIMA B552 1
25 02216050 SPRING 1
26 02215930 SLEEVE 18X20X15 1
27 02220150 GEAR,BIMA G13 1
28 02215920 OIL SEAL CR 3050 2
29 02220460 LEVER, BIMA B552 1
30 02220170 SEAL,35X62X10 2
31 04035023 BEARING,SKF6207 NO SEALS 2

No. Part Number Description Qty.
32 02220470 SLEEVE, BIMA B552 1
33 02220480 GEAR, BIMA B552 1
34 02203510 KEY, 10MM X 8MM X 30MM 1
35 02018880 KEY, 10MM X 8MM X 40MM 1
36 02201680 RETAINING RING E20 1
37 02216010 BEARING, 6205 (NO SEALS) 1
38 02215910 OIL SEAL CR 3043 2
39 02220490 SHAFT, BIMA B552 1
40 02220500 SHAFT, BIMA B552 1
41 02220510 SHAFT, BIMA B552 1
42 02220530 SLEEVE, 18.6 X 25 X 3.5 1
43 02216170 PIN 6 X 40 ISO 8752 1
44 02220520 HOUSING, BIMA B552 1
45 02216110 PIN 3.5 X 40 ISO 8752 1
46 02220540 SLEEVE, BIMA B552 1
47 02205341 SNAP RING E30 1
48 02220550 OIL PLUG, 1/2" GAS BIMA B522 1
49 02220560 SPRING, BIMA B552 1
50 02220570 SCREW, M8X75 UNI5737 8
51 02220580 OIL PLUG, 1/2" GAS 1
52 02220590 BALL, 5/16" BIMA B552 1
53 02220600 HOUSING, BIMA B552 1
54 02220610 OIL PLUG, 1/2" GAS, BIMA B552 1
55 02220620 HUB, BIMA B552 1
56 02220630 LEVER, BIMA B552 2
57 02220640 PAD, BIMA B552 1
58 02220650 HUB, BIMA B552 1
59 02216140 PIN 6 X 20 UNI 1707 2
60 02220660 GEAR, BIMA B552 2
61 02215660 HANDLE, SHIFTER - BIMA 2
62 02220670 SLEEVE, BIMA B552 1
63 02220680 SCREW, BIMA B552 1

Gearbox

Page 10



Turbine 10/50

Page 11

Item Part Number Description
1 02203340 COVER, 10/50 TURBINE 1
2 02203330 O-RING DIA. 203 X 3.53 1
3 02201990 IMPELLER 5.43 X .51VANE H 1
4 02205430 SHIM,MYLLAR 16.2X23.8X.25 -
5 02203010 SPACER DIA.25MM X 20MM X 1.5MM 1
6 02203000 SPACER,25MM X 16MM X 7MM 1
7 02205450 SEAL,20 X 6 1
8 02203370 KEY 5 X 10 1
9 02203260 IMPELLER PIN 1
10 02205510 KEY 6 X 50 1
11 02201670 BEARING,6204-2RS 2
12 02203250 SPACER, 25MM X 20MM X 10.2MM 1
13 02203240 STOP RING I47 1
14 02201680 RETAINING RING E20 1
15 02218890 COMMAND PLATE SENSOR TURBINE 1
16 02205920 PLLY,100MM,75MM,53MM3STEP W/SETSCR 1
17 59904250 BELT AX 53 1
18 02203320 REGULATOR FLAP 1
19 02203310 O-RING 8.73MM ID X 1.78MM CS 2
20 Lever control, flap 1
21 02219680 Spring L. 133                      005376 1
22 02206500 LOOP, COMPENSATOR - 10/50, 25/120 1
23 02217940 FLAP STOP 1
24 Cable Stop 1
25 02211450 CABLE ATTACHMENT 1
26 Flap cable support 1
27 02220050 Flap Comand cable L.1650              006314 1
28 02204140 HAND GRIP MOD. 1040-20X6 1



Turbine 10/50

Page 12

29 02205570 LEVER,BY-PASS 1
30 02205581 LEVER, BY-PASS - 10/50 1
31 02203071 SHAFT,BYPASS W/O GROOVES 1
32 02203400 DISC. BY-PASS 1
33 02203050 SCREW,6-1MM X 16MM 2
34 02203060 O-RING DIA. 10.77 X 2.62 2
35 02211480 BY-PASS LEVER 1
36 02203180 SPRING BELT TIGHTENER 1
37 02203910 HAND WHEEL 1
38 02213730 SENSOR, CRUISE CONTROL 1
39 02211500 SENSOR MT. 1
40 02217950 GAUGE COCK 1
41 58606750 GAUGE, PRESS 0-300 1
42 02218960 UPPER ELBOW, ST3 1
43 02203030 O-RING,DIA. 71.54 X 3.53 2
44 02203020 BODY,TURBINE 10/50 1
45 02205731 PLATE, STOP 10/50 1
46 02218970 LOWER FEEDING ELBOW FOR D SUP PIPE 1
47 02218980 GASKET DN80 1
48 02217990 NIPPLE WITH FLANGE AND NIPPLE 1"1/2 1
49 58800223 SEAL RING 3"  4.5 X 3.5 X 1/2 1
50 02218971 NIPPLES WITH BAUER 3" 1
51 02218972 NIPPLES THREADED FOR VAS 3" 1
52 02218973 NIPPLES THREADED FOR VAS 3' BAUER " 1
53 02218974 NIPPLES WITH BAUER 3" W/NIP. THREADED 1-1 /2" 1



Item Part Number Description Qty.
1 02216531 BODY, GUNCART W/BALL PLUG FITTING                                                                      1
2 02216540 LEGS SUPPORT 1

4 02216511 LEG, LEFT
2

5 02216521 LEG, RIGHT
1

3 02216500 U-BOLT, M16

1

6 02210380 WHEEL TIRE ASSY R14-165                                                                                             2

9 02216550 AXLE, FRONT GUNCART 1
7 02216551 WHEEL 310X90 1

10 02099202 GASKET, 5.75"BCD 4.3 ID

GUN CART ST3

Page 13

11 02000185 GASKET,RISER 5.12 BCD 3-1/2 ID 1
12 58406430 RISER EXTENSION 3-1/2X 12 (SR200) 1
13 02207150 WEIGHT, CART BALLAST (2" OR 60MM) 2
14 85040600 CHAIN,3/8 PROOF COIL PLTD                                                                                        3ft.
15 02219030 FLANGED FITTING ST3 CART 1
16 02220770 LIFT BAIL, LEFT ST3 CART 1
17 02220780    LIFT BAIL, RIGHT ST3 CART 1
18 02219840    SPINDLE ASSY.COMPLETE FOR FLEX BODY 2
19 58800233    SEAL RING 4"  6-3/8 OD X 9/16                                                                                       1

25 52353941    CLEVIS,DBL CMBL 2
20 59703120    PLUG,WITH LEVER,BALL 4"                                                                                            1

26 52354210    HITCH, CHAIN                                                                                                                   1



ENGINE DRIVE

Item Part Number Description Qty.
1 58407017 1ENGINE,HONDA 4HP KEYED SH
2       02216720     EXHAUST PIPE ST7,6                                                                                                       1
3 02201680 RETAINING RING E20 4
4 50207100 TANK, GAS 6 GAL PLASTIC W/FITTING 1
5 58406951 HOSE,GAS 1/4X27/64   (per foot) ft. 3.3
6 52548760 BARB,HOSE BR 1/8 NPT X 1/4 1
7 52547842 BSHNG, RDCNG BR 1/4X1/8 1
8 52508981 NPPL,CLOSE BR 1/8 SCHD. 40 1
9 27749190 FILTER,GLASS BOWL FUEL 1
10 52549153 FTG,TB STG 1/4MNPTX5/16TB 1
11 25249392 TUBE,SYNFLEX 5/16 OD    (per foot) ft. 2
12 52549152 FTG,TB 90 1/4NNPTX5/16TUB 1
13 58606750 GAUGE, PRESS 0-300 1
14 02203910 HAND WHEEL 2

17 02218450 CLEVIS ROD END 2

20 02218480 PLATE, CLAMP GAS TANK MT. 1
21 02216730 PLLY, 2 STEP, 147 & 125MM 20MM BORE 1
22 50101460 BEARING,FLANGE (20MM) 2
23 02216560 BRACKET, JACKSHAFT BEARING-AG400K+ 1
24 02216570 SHAFT, JACK - IRR ENGINE -AG4/5/6/7 1
25 02216840 GAUGE MT. ENGINE DRIVE ST4-5-6-7 1

15 02220720     DISENGAGE ROD ST3                                                                                                     1

19       02218471     EXHAUST PIPE SUPPORT ST4,5,6                                                                                1

16       02216910     PLATE, SHIFTER MT.                                                                                                       1

18       02218460     DISENGAGE LEVER                                                                                                        2

Page 14



ENGINE DRIVE

32       02218500     SPEED ROD SUPPORT PLATE                                                                                       1
31       02211161     PINION, 35BR 16PIN 124OD Z7-AR5/A1                                                                         1

33 02218510 TACH FIX 1
34 02214100 U-BOLT, M10 3
35 02218520 COMPENSATION TRIANGLE SUPPORT 1
36 02218530 WASHER 8MM X 50MMX 5MM 2
37 02099049 WASHER 2
38 02218540 WHAND WHEEL 60 X 8MM 1
39 02218550 COMPENSATION PLAT GUIDE ROD 1
40 02218033 HONDA ENGINE REGULATION ROD ST3 1
41 02218560 COMPENSATION TRIANGLE 1
42 02216790 CABLE MT. ENGINE DRIVE 1
43 02216900 CABLE 7MM X 190MM M8 1
44 02218570 ACCELERATOR SCREW   (not shown) 1
45 02218571 CABLE STOP (not shown) 2
46 02220740 SWITCH MOUNT ST3. 1
47a 02216760 SWITCH 1
47b 02216761 SENSOR HEAD 1
48 50404620 FUEL FILTER 1/4"CLEAR WITH CLAMPS 1
49 02203180 SPRING BELT TIGHTENER 1

30 02201200 TACHOMETER ASM,0-400 FT/HR A SERIES 1

29       02220730     SPEED ROD ST3                                                                                                             1

26 02216580 PLLY,75MM,53MM 2STEP W/SETSCR 20MM 1
27 02216590 PLLY,53MM,75MM 2STEP W/SETSCR 19MM 1
28 02216820 1TANK MT. ENGINE ST4-5-6-7

Page 15



ENGINE DRIVE

60      02220750     STOP ROD ST3 ENGINE                                                                                                   1

57 02218581 CLAMP PLATE, ENGINE SUPPORT 1
58 02216781 Elbow, ST3/4 Engine 1
59 50201902 GEARBOX, BIMA GI10  (Engine Drive) 1

62      02214380     ROD, BRAKE BIMA - AR4/5/6/7                                                                                          1
61      02214371     PLATE, BRAKE BIMA - ST3/4/5/6/7 ENG                                                                           1

63      02216400     SPRING C98                                                                                                                       1
64      02214340     DRUM, BRAKE BIMA - AR4/5/6/7                                                                                       1
65      02214410     PIN, BRAKE BIMA - AR4/5/6/7                                                                                            1
66      02214350     BAND, BRAKE BIMA - AR4/5/6/7                                                                                        1

68      02211250     HAND GRIP 1
67      02205340     SNAP RING E35                                                                                                                 1

74      02000164     RETAINER                                                                                                                          1
75      02220760     PLATE FOR RETAI                                                                                                             1
76      02220250     MOUNT, SENSOR TAKY 1
77      02220240     SENSOR, TAKY 1
78      02220220     MAGNET FOR TAKY 1
79      02220230     MAGNET MOUNT, GEARBOX TAKY 1

54 59904271 BELT AX 31 1
55 59904260 BELT AX 33 1
56 02218580 ENGINE SUPPORT 1

50       02216630    BELT TIGHTNER 1
51 02203440 BEARING,6005-2RS 1
52 02206530 SHAFT,BELT IDLER 1
53 02206540 PULLEY IDLER 3 GROOVE 1

Page 16


